
 

 

 
 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
Thursday 31 January 2013 at 6.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), Anders Hanson, Steve Jones, Martin Lawton, 
Joe Otten (Deputy Chair) and Sioned-Mair Richards. 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
 
Mrs Beryl Seaman and Mr Rick Plews. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Audit Committee is a key part of the Council's corporate governance 
arrangements.  The Committee has delegated powers to approve the Council’s 
Statement of Accounts in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 
and consider the Annual Letter from the Auditor in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2003 and to monitor the Council’s response to individual issues of 
concern identified. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
If you require any further information please contact Dave Ross on 0114 273 5033 or 
email dave.ross@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA 
31 JANUARY 2013 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public. 
 
(Note: The report at item 11 (Marketing Sheffield) is not available to the 
public and press because it contains exempt information described in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended). 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 

December 2012. 
 

6. Progress on ICT Audit 
 Report of the Executive Director, Resources. 

 
7. External Audit Plan 2012/13 
 Report of John Prentice, Director, KPMG. 

 
(Information from the Audit Commission on a Proposed Work Programme 
and Scale of Fees 2013/14 is attached to the report) 
 

8. Delivering Internal Audit Activity 
 The Chief Internal Auditor to report. 

 
9. Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports 
 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor. 

 
10. Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 - Progress Report 
 Report of the Director of Modern Governance. 

 
11. Marketing Sheffield Progress Report 
 Report of the Executive Director, Place. 

 
(Note: The above report is not available to the public and press because it 
contain exempt information described in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended) 



 

 

 
12. Work Programme 
 Report of the Director of Modern Governance. 

 
13. Date of Next Meeting 
 The meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on 17 April 2013 at 6.00 

p.m. 
 
 



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011.  The new 
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and 
declared.   
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executi
[...]
fore deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 13 December 2012 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Anders Hanson, Joe Otten (Deputy Chair) and Sioned-

Mair Richards. 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Beryl Seaman and Rick Plews. 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Jones, Martin 
Lawton and Ray Satur. 

 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 Rick Plews declared a personal interest in item 11 (Financial/Commercial 
Monitoring of External Relationships) as a Trustee/Director of the Seven Hills 
Leisure Trust. 

 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 September 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
 Matters Arising 
3.2 The Committee received an update from Jason Slatcher, Partnership Director, 

Capita, on the outstanding South Yorkshire pension queries. He indicated that 
there were 2200 outstanding cases, outlined the measures being undertaken to 
address the backlog and that it was intended that this work would be completed 
during January 2013.  

  
3.3 Resolved that the Director of HR be requested to provide a verbal update on the 

outstanding South Yorkshire pension queries to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
4.  
 

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2011/12 
 

4.1 John Prentice (Director, KPMG) submitted the Annual Audit Letter for 2011/12 that 
summarised his audit of the City Council.  

  
4.2 Resolved that Annual Audit Letter for 2011/12 be noted. 
 
5.  
 

AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS 2012/13 
 

5.1 John Prentice (Director, KPMG) submitted a letter that had been sent to the Chief 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Audit Committee 13.12.2012 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Executive on the arrangements for the Council audit for 2012/13, including details 
of the Audit personnel, indicative audit fee and billing arrangements.  

  
5.2 Resolved that the audit arrangements for 2012/13 be noted. 
 

 
6.  
 

CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12 
 

6.1 John Prentice (Director, KPMG) submitted a report on the certification work on the 
Council’s claims and returns for 2011/12 in relation to grants and subsidies it 
received from the Government and grant paying bodies. Five grants and returns 
had been certified with a total value of £481m and, arising from the work, four had 
been certified without amendment. The report included the recommendations 
arising from the work and details of progress made in implementing the 
recommendations arising from previous certification work. 

  
6.2 Resolved that the report be noted. 
 
7.  
 

IT RISK ASSESSMENT - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

7.1 John Prentice (Director, KPMG) submitted a report giving details of progress in 
implementing agreed recommendations from previous Audit Commission IT risk 
assessments of the Council’s IT systems. 

  
7.2 Resolved that: 
  
 (a) the report be noted; and 
   
 (b) the Executive Director, Resources be requested to submit a further progress 

report, including an action plan, on the recommendations from the Audit 
Commission’s IT Risk Assessment to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
8.  
 

DELIVERING INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 
 

8.1 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report giving details of progress made 
against the ‘new’ auditable areas introduced for the 2012/13 audit plan. The report 
indicated that there were no issues or concerns to report to the Committee and 
the audits were progressing well, with management input and co-operation. 

  
8.2 Resolved that the report be noted. 
 
9.  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12 
 

9.1 The Director of Modern Governance submitted the Committee’s draft Annual 
Report that highlighted the work of the Committee and how it had contributed to 
monitoring and improving the Council’s corporate governance arrangements and 
internal controls. 

  
9.2 Resolved that the Audit Committee’s Annual Report for 2011/12 be approved for 

submission to the Council Meeting on 23 January 2013. 

Page 6



Meeting of the Audit Committee 13.12.2012 

Page 3 of 4 
 

 
10.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

10.1 Resolved that the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 11 (Financial/Commercial Monitoring of External 
Relationships) and item 12b (Marketing Sheffield) on the grounds that, if the public 
and press were present during the transaction of such business, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
11.  
 

FINANCIAL/COMMERCIAL MONITORING OF EXTERNAL RELATIONSHIPS 
 

11.1 The Director of Finance introduced a report of the Executive Director, Resources 
providing an update on the financial and commercial monitoring of the Council’s 
major external relationships and referred to the positive movements since the 
report to the Committee on 1 August 2012. 

  
11.2 The Executive Director, Resources and Director of Finance responded to 

questions from Members of the Committee relating to Digital Region Limited, the 
relationship with Amey, the Pensions Authority and Burngreave New Deal for 
Communities. 

  
11.3 Resolved that the report be noted. 
 
12.  
 

MARKETING SHEFFIELD 
 

12.1 The Committee considered (a) a report of the Executive Director, Place providing 
an update on the transition of Creative Sheffield into the Council, with particular 
reference to the newly created Marketing Sheffield function, and the Internal Audit 
reports on Creative Sheffield undertaken in 2010 and Marketing Sheffield in 2012 
and (b) the 2012 Internal Audit report on Marketing Sheffield. 

  
12.2 Brendan Moffett (Director, Marketing Sheffield) indicated that there had been a 

difficult transitional period. In respect of the 2012 Internal Audit report on 
Marketing Sheffield, 20 of the 26 recommendations had been actioned and the 
remainder would be actioned by the end of January 2013. The recommendations 
were being taken seriously. 

  
12.3 Resolved that the Committee: 
  
 (i) expresses its concerns at the contents of the Internal Audit report on 

Marketing Sheffield and that a number of the recommendations have not 
been implemented; 

   
 (ii)  requests the Executive Director, Place to submit a progress report on the 

2012 Internal Audit report on Marketing Sheffield to the meetings of the 
Committee in late January, March and April 2013; and  

   
 (iii) requests the Chief Internal Auditor to undertake a follow-up exercise on 

Marketing Sheffield and report on progress to the March or April meeting of 

Page 7



Meeting of the Audit Committee 13.12.2012 

Page 4 of 4 
 

the Committee. 
 
13.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

13.1 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Modern Governance setting 
out the Committee’s proposed Work Programme until April 2013. 

  
13.2 Resolved that the Committee’s Work Programme now submitted be approved 

with (a) the report from the Chief Internal Auditor on the Audit Commission Report 
on Protecting the Protecting the Public Purse/Update on counter fraud initiatives 
being considered at the 17 April 2013 meeting and (b) the following additional 
items: 

  
 • Recommendations from the Audit Commission’s IT Risk Assessment - 

progress report, including an action plan, from the Executive Director, 
Resources (January 2013); 

 • 2012 Internal Audit report on Marketing Sheffield - a progress report from the 
Executive Director, Place (January, March and April 2013); 

 • progress report from the Chief Internal Auditor on the follow-up exercise on 
Marketing Sheffield (March or April 2013). 

 
14.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

14.1 It was noted that (a) the next meeting of the Committee, due to be held on 
23 January 2013, would be rearranged as a meeting of Full Council was 
to be held on that date and (b) an additional meeting of the Committee 
was being arranged for March 2013. 

 

Page 8



 
 

 

Report of:   Laraine Manley, Executive Director 
________________________________________________________________ 

 
Date:    31 January 2013 

________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Progress Report on ICT Audit 

________________________________________________________________ 
 

Author of Report: Paul Green, Director of Information Services 
________________________________________________________________ 
 

Summary: This report is an updated position statement on the 
response by the Council’s Business Information 

Solution (BIS) team to issues raised by external audits 
in their annual audit report of 2011-12 on the 
management of ICT User accounts.  The central finding 

of the external auditors report highlighted the lack of 
clarity in policy terms and Council direction to the IT 

partner Capita IT Sheffield (CITS) on suspension and 
deletion of dormant User accounts and this has been 
the focus of activity by BIS and Capita IT Sheffield. 

________________________________________________________________ 
 

Recommendation: The Director of Information Services continues to 
progress addressing the issues highlighted by the 
external auditor in line with the actions set out in this 

report. 
________________________________________________________________ 

 
Background Papers: NONE 

 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 

 
 
If Closed add – ‘Not for publication because it contains exempt 

information under Paragraph… of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended)’ 

 

 
   

 

Audit Committee Report 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

NO Cleared by: 

Legal Implications 
 

NO Cleared by: 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO Cleared by: 

Tackling Health Inequalities Implications 
 

NO 

Human rights Implications 

 

NO 

Environmental and Sustainability implications 
 

NO 

Economic impact 

 

NO 

Community safety implications 
 

NO 

Human resources implications 

 

NO 

Property implications 
 

NO 

Area(s) affected 

 

 

 

Relevant Cabinet Portfolio Leader 

 

 

 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee if decision called in 

 

Not applicable 

Is the item a matter which is reserved for approval by the City 
Council? 

NO 

Press release 
 

NO 

Page 10



 

 

Page 1 of 5 

Progress report in response to external audit of ICT procedures  
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

ACTION PLAN 
 
Business Information Solutions (BIS) and Capita IT Sheffield (CITS) have 

developed a comprehensive action plan, integrated into BIS preparation work for 

the calculation and notification of chargeback to ICT users in 2013, with agreed 

actions to be implemented by all parties to address the issues raised in the 

external audit of ICT in 2011-12.  The action plan addresses both the process 

issues that have led to the problems, and the need to establish an ICT user 

database capable of delivering a reliable baseline going forward that will be the 

definitive source of information on ICT users. 

 

2.0 SUMMARY 
 

ACTION PLAN HEADLINES 
 
Deliv
[...]
s & 

Mailboxes is retained before being deleted 

Review  

 Ownership of Intranet guidance on managing User accounts  

 Ownership User account management 

 Ownership of database integrity management 

Once ownership is assigned, set time periods for future reviews by owner to; 

ensure ICT User account guidance remains up to date; effective management 

responsibility for starters, movers and leavers ICT User accounts; check the 

integrity of and links between all systems and data sources that provide and 

receive information related to ICT User accounts. 

Page 12



 

 

Page 3 of 5 

INTERDEPENDENCIES & FUTURE MANAGEMENT 

This report deals specifically with addressing the issues highlighted in the 

external audit report.  The Process change, Policy change, and Review task 

categories are not mutually exclusive and all inter-dependencies across the 

categories will be effectively documented and managed. 

 

Going forward, the effective future management of policies, processes and 

reviews is essential to ensure issues of the type highlighted by the external audit 

do not, as afar as possible, re-occur.  To this end, representatives from BIS & 

Capita IT Sheffield (and from support teams in SCC & Capita) will have assigned 

responsibility for managing all policies, processes and reviews connected to ICT 

User accounts. 

 

4.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Director of Information Services continues to progress addressing the issues 

highlighted by the external auditor in line with the actions set out in this report. 

 

Page 13



 

 

Page 4 of 5 

Appendix Table 

Issue ID, Ownership & Target completion date 

 

 

ID Issue & assigned Task Category [TC] Owner(s) Complete 

Issue 1 

Issue: Quality and relevance of Intranet 

guidance to managers on ICT User creation 

 

[TC] REVIEW 

Alex Waite 

[BIS] 

31 Mar 

2013 

Issue 2 

Issue:  Accurate & timely information on  

starters and movers is not being effectively 

passed between Capita HR an
[...]


b
lis

h
m

e
n

t.
  
E

s
ta

b
lis

h
m

e
n
t 
in

fo
rm

a
ti
o

n
 i
s
 r

e
p
o

rt
e
d

 i
n

 t
h

e
 q

u
a
rt

e
rl
y
 H

R
 r

e
p
o
rt

 t
o
 b

o
th

 E
x
e
c
u
ti
v
e
 M

a
n
a
g
e

m
e
n
t 
T

e
a
m

 a
n
d
 

to
 P

o
rt

fo
lio

 L
e
a
d
e
rs

h
ip

 T
e
a
m

s
. 

R
is

k
s

 &
 I
s

s
u

e
s

 R
e

g
is

te
r 

- 
T

h
e
 r

is
k
s
 a

n
d
 i
s
s
u
e
s
 l
o
g
 i
s
 r

e
g
u

la
rl
y
 r

e
v
ie

w
e
d
 a

n
d
 i
s
 u

p
d
a
te

d
 o

n
 a

 m
o
n
th

ly
 b

a
s
is

 a
s
 t
h
e
 H

R
/C

a
p
it
a
 S

e
rv

ic
e
 

O
p
e
ra

ti
o
n
s
 B

o
a
rd

”.
 

Page 64



 1

 
 

 
Report of: The Director of Modern Governance on behalf of 

the Chief Executive 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    31st January 2013 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Report to the Audit Committee on Progress on the 

2011/12 Annual Governance Statement.                    
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Alistair Griggs 2736606 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: The purpose of the report is to update the Audit 

Committee on progress made in mitigating the control 
weaknesses in the specific areas identified in the 
2011/12 Annual Governance Statement. 

 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:  The Audit Committee are asked to note the actions 

taken by Officers and progress made to date. 
. 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  The Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 

presented to the Audit Committee in August 2012.    
 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 

 
 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Audit Committee Report 

Agenda Item 10

Page 65



 2

Statutory and Council Policy Checklist 
 

Financial Implications 
 

NO 
 

Legal Implications 
 

NO 
 

Equality of Opportunity Implications 

NO 
 

Tackl
[...]
s envisaged that a substantial 
section of Modern Governance will form part of a new Legal and 
Governance Service from April 2013, including staff responsible for the 
AGS.  Preparatory work on the 2012/2013 AGS is well in hand, and 
checklists have been circulated to all Directors in order that they can 
involve their service in preparing detailed responses.  To assist, the 
Director of Modern Governance will meet all the Portfolio Leadership 
Teams as in previous years to brief them on the procedure and answer 
any questions the Executive Directors and their Leadership Teams may 
have. 

 
Financial Implications 
 

6. There are no direct financial implications regarding this report.  
 
 

Page 67



 4

Equal Opportunities Implications 
 

7. There are no direct equal opportunities implications regarding this report.  
 
 
Environmental Sustainability Implications 
 

8. There are no direct environmental sustainability implications regarding this 
report. 

 
 
Community Safety Implications 
 

9. There are no direct community safety implications regarding this report. 
 
 
Human Rights Implications 
 

10. There are no direct human rights implications regarding this report. 
 
 
Legal Implications 
 

11. There are no direct Legal implications regarding this report. 
 
 
Recommendation. 
 

12. The Audit Committee are asked to note the actions taken by Officers and 
progress made to date. 

 
 
Alistair Griggs 
Director of Modern Governance 

Page 68



 5

Issues raised in the 2011/12 Annual Governance statement, proposed 
officer action, and reports on progress.  
 
 
 

Description of the Control Weaknesses 

 
Museum§heffield (Sheffield Galleries and Museums Trust 

Control weaknesses relating to the Sheffield Galleries and Museums Trust have been highlighted 
in the Annual Governance Statement for the last two years.  Concerns have primarily related to 
the adequacy of cash flow and the client function management of the Trust. 

Last year we reported that
[...]
 value for money. 

 

(9) To liaise with the Audit Commission over the appointment of the 
Council’s external auditor. 

 

Regulatory Framework and Risk Management 

 

(10) To maintain an overview of the Council’s Constitution in respect of 
contract procedure rules, financial regulations and codes of conduct 
and behaviour (except in relation to those matters which are within the 
Terms of Reference of the Standards Committee e.g. code of conduct 
and behaviour of Members). 

 

Page 93



(11) To monitor the effective development and operation of risk 
management and corporate governance in the Council. 
 

(12) To monitor Council policies on “Raising Concerns at Work” and the 
anti-fraud and anti-corruption strategy and the Council’s complaints 
process. 

 

(13) To oversee the production of the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement and monitor progress on any issues. 

 

(14) To consider the Council’s arrangements for corporate governance and 
any necessary actions to ensure compliance with best practice. 

 

(15) To consider the Council’s compliance with its own and other published 
standards and controls. 

 

Accounts 

 

(16) To consider whether appropriate accounting policies have been 
followed and whether there are concerns arising from the financial 
statements or from the audit that need to be brought to the attention of 
the Council. 

 

 

 

Page 94


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Progress on ICT Audit
	7 External Audit Plan 2012/13
	9 Progress on High Opinion Audit Reports
	10 Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 - Progress Report
	11 Marketing Sheffield Progress Report
	12 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Meeting held 31 January 2013 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ray Satur (Chair), Anders Hanson, Steve Jones, 

Martin Lawton, Joe Otten (Deputy Chair) and Sioned-Mair Richards. 
 

 Co-opted Independent Members 
 Beryl Seaman and Rick Plews. 

 
 Officers in attendance 
 John Mothersole (Chief Executive), Laraine Manley (Executive Director, 

Resources), Alistair Griggs (Director of Modern Governance), Eugene 
Walker (Director of Finance), Lynne Bird (Director of Legal Services), 
Steve Gill (Chief Internal Auditor), Laura Pattman (Assistant Director 
Finance, Business Partnering, Children Young People and Families) 
Helen Molteno and Linda Hunter (Finance Managers, Internal Audit), 
David Phillips (Senior Manager, KPMG), Simon Green (Executive 
Director, Place), Brendan Moffett (Director, Marketing Sheffield) and 
Dave Ross (Principal Committee Secretary). 

   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

2.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13 December 2012 were 
approved as a correct record. 

  
 Matters Arising 
3.2 The Committee received and noted an update from Phil Burrell (Capita) and Peter 

White (Senior Consultant, Client Lead, Resources) on the outstanding pension 
queries that indicated that 1900 data records had been accepted by the South 
Yorkshire Pensions’ Authority. 300 more complex records had required manual 
intervention and these had now been cleared and submitted to the Pensions’ 
Authority. The result was that the backlog of pensions’ queries had been cleared. 

 
4.  
 

PROGRESS ON ICT AUDIT 
 

4.1 The Director of Information Services introduced a report of the Executive 
Director, Resources providing an update on the response by the Council’s 
Business Information Solution (BIS) team to issues raised by the External 
Auditor in their annual audit report of 2011/12 on the management of ICT User 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 31.01.2013 

Page 2 of 5 
 

accounts.  The central finding of the External Auditor’s report highlighted the lack 
of clarity in policy terms and Council direction to the IT partner, Capita IT 
Sheffield, on suspension and deletion of dormant User accounts and this had 
been the focus of activity by BIS and Capita IT Sheffield and had resulted in a 
comprehensive action plan. The Director indicated that all the actions set out in 
the Appendix to the report would be completed by 30 April 2013. 

  
4.2 Resolved: That the Committee requests the Director of Information Services to 

(i) continue to progress the issues highlighted by the External Auditor in line with 
the actions set out in the report and (ii) circulate to members of the Committee 
(A) details of the actions that had been completed and (B) the period of grace a 
member of the Council has after losing their seat at a local election in terms of 
closing their email account/returning IT equipment etc.  

 
5.  
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012/13 
 

5.1 David Phillips (Senior Manager, Public Sector Audit, KPMG) introduced the 
External Audit Plan 2012/13 that described how KPMG would deliver the audit of 
the financial statements for the Council and also set out the approach to value for 
money work for 2012/13. He outlined the key risks that they would focus on during 
the audit of the financial statements and these related to the Council’s savings 
plans, Highways PFI, Digital Region Limited, property, plant and equipment and 
pensions’ costs and liabilities. He also gave details of the audit approach and the 
audit fee. 

  
5.2 The Chief Executive and the Senior Manager, KPMG responded to questions from 

members of the Committee relating to the procurement process for Digital Region, 
assets/borrowing, elector challenge and the use of off-shore audits. 

  
5.3 Resolved: That the External Audit Plan 2012/13 be noted and the Director, KPMG 

and his Audit Team be thanked for producing the Plan. 
 
6.  
 

DELIVERING INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 
 

6.1 The Chief Internal Auditor reported on progress made against the new auditable 
areas introduced for the 2012/13 audit plan and indicated that the risk 
management audits would be going ahead in February/March 2013. 

  
6.2 The Director of Finance reported on the impact of the budget reductions on the 

Finance and Audit Teams. He informed the Committee that Steve Gill, Chief 
Internal Auditor, would be taking early retirement in March 2013 and Laura 
Pattman, Assistant Director Finance (Business Partnering, Children Young 
People and Families (CYPF)), would include in her role, responsibility for Internal 
Audit from 28 March. A Finance Manager would be also be appointed as the 
Audit Lead. Details of the new Finance Management structure were circulated at 
the meeting. 

  
6.3 Councillor Ray Satur, the Chair of the Committee, stated that it was with deep 

personal regret that he had to announce that Steve Gill was taking early 
retirement. He indicated that he had joined the authority in 1986 as a trainee 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 31.01.2013 

Page 3 of 5 
 

accountant and was appointed to the post of Chief Internal Auditor in 1998. 
Councillor Satur also stated that Steve Gill had been involved in establishing the 
Audit Committee. He thanked him for his work for the Council and offered him 
his best wishes for the future. 

  
6.4 Councillor Steve Jones also thanked Steve Gill for all his work for the Council. 
  
6.5 In reply, Steve Gill thanked members for their kind words and stated that it had 

been a pleasure working for the Committee. He also highlighted how the 
development of the Committee was an achievement for the Council. 

  
6.6 The Chief Executive, the Executive Director, Resources, Director of Finance and 

Chief Internal Auditor responded to questions from members of the Committee 
relating to the new structure for Internal Audit, seeking an assurance that there 
would be adequate challenge from the Audit function and whether the new Audit 
structure was compliant with the Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards. 

  
6.7 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the information now reported; 
   
 (b)  places on record its thanks to Steve Gill, Chief Internal Auditor, for his 

contribution to the work of the Council and this Committee and offers him 
best its wishes for his retirement and the future; 

   
 (c) requests the Director of Finance to circulate a note to members of the 

Committee on how the Council will comply with the Public Sector Internal 
Auditing Standards, if the Standards are mandatory; and 

   
 (d) requests the Assistant Director Finance (Business Partnering CYPF and 

Internal Audit) to submit a report to the Committee in January 2014 
reviewing the operation of the new Internal Audit structure. 

 
7.  
 

PROGRESS ON HIGH OPINION AUDIT REPORTS 
 

7.1 The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report providing progress made against 
recommendations in audit reports given a high opinion. In particular he referred 
to the audit reports relating to Marketing Sheffield and the Register Office. 

  
7.2 The Director of Legal Services indicated that, in relation to the Register Office 

audit report, 24 of the 29 recommendations had been actioned, there was a new 
management team in place and the service was in a stronger position going 
forward. 

  
7.3 The Chief Internal Auditor, Director of Legal Services, Executive Director, 

Resources and the Director of Modern Governance responded to questions from 
members of the Committee relating to the audit reports on the Register Office 
and Performance Monitoring Process (Deputy Chief Executive’s) and monitoring 
of the recommendations in audit reports. 

  



Meeting of the Audit Committee 31.01.2013 

Page 4 of 5 
 

7.4 Resolved: That this Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report; 
   
 (b) requests the Director of Performance and Communications to confirm that 

the outstanding actions on the Performance Monitoring Process (Deputy 
Chief Executive's) Audit Report had been completed; and 

   
 (c) requests the Assistant Director Finance (Business Partnering CYPF and 

Internal Audit) to include an action tracker to monitor outstanding actions in 
future progress reports on High Opinion Audits. 

 
8.  
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12 - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

8.1 The Director of Modern Governance submitted a report giving details of progress 
made in mitigating the control weaknesses in the specific areas identified in the 
2011/12 Annual Governance Statement (AGS). He outlined the approach for 
preparation of the AGS and the arrangements for work on the 2012/13 AGS. 

  
8.2 In response to a question from a member of the Committee, the Chair indicated 

that there was a commitment to the AGS being written in plain language. 
  
8.3 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report; and 
   
 (b) requests that the Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 is considered at 

two meetings of the Committee. 
 
9.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

9.1 Resolved: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on the following item of business to be considered on 
Marketing Sheffield on the grounds that, if the public and press were present 
during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to them of 
exempt information as described in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
10.  
 

MARKETING SHEFFIELD PROGRESS REPORT 
 

10.1 Further to the request at the meeting of the Committee on 13 December 2012, 
the Executive Director, Place submitted a report aiming to provide assurance 
that significant progress was being made in response to the 2012 Marketing 
Sheffield audit recommendations. The Executive Director outlined the progress 
that had been made and referred to the follow-up audit work being undertaken 
by Internal Audit. 

  
10.2 Resolved: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report and the steps being taken to progress the 



Meeting of the Audit Committee 31.01.2013 

Page 5 of 5 
 

recommendations from the 2012 Marketing Sheffield Audit report; and 
   
 (b) requests the Director, Marketing Sheffield to circulate to members of the 

Committee the Independent review of MADE 2012 by Sheffield Hallam 
University Business School. 

 
11.  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

11.1 The Director of Modern Governance submitted a report setting out the 
Committee’s proposed Work Programme until April 2013. 

  
 Resolved: That the Committee:-  
  
 (a) approves the Work Programme with the inclusion of an item for 2013/14 on 

how the Council pursues value for money; and  
   
 (b) requests the Director of Legal Services to provide members of the 

Committee with the details of the Council's approach to consultation that is 
available on the Intranet.  

 
12.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

12.1 It was noted that meetings of the Committee had been arranged for Thursday 14 
March, if required, and Wednesday 17 April 2013 at 6.00 p.m. 

 


